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IN THE 
INDIANA COURT OF 

APPEALS 
 

 

CAUSE NO. 20A-EX-00905 
 

 
INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY,  
 

Appellant (Petitioner Below), 
 
     v.  
 
I&M INDUSTRIAL GROUP, INDIANA OFFICE 
OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR, THE 
KROGER COMPANY, STEEL DYNAMICS, 
INC., WALMART, INC., CITIZENS ACTION 
COALITION OF INDIANA, INC., INDIANA 
COMMUNITY ACTION ASSOCIATION, CITY 
OF FORT WAYNE, INDIANA, MARION 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES, CITY OF SOUTH 
BEND, INDIANA, 39 NORTH CONSERVANCY 
DISTRICT, CITY OF AUBURN ELECTRICIAL 
DEPARTMENT, ALLIANCE COAL, INC., 
WABASH VALLEY POWER ASSOCIATION, 
INC., and INDIANA COAL COUNCIL, 
 

Appellees (Intervenors and Statutory 
Party Below). 

 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
Appeal from the Indiana 
Utility Regulatory Commission 
 
Cause No. 45235 
 
The Hon. James F. Huston,       

Chairman 
 
The Hon. Sarah E. Freeman, 
The Hon. Stefanie Krevda, 
The Hon. David Ober, 
The Hon. David E. Ziegner, 

Commissioners 
 
The Hon. Carol Sparks Drake,  

Senior Administrative Law 

 
NOTICE OF APPEARANCE OF CITIZENS ACTION COALITION OF INDIANA, INC. 

 
 Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. (“CAC”), an intervenor in the proceeding at the 

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, pursuant to Indiana Code § 8-1-3-3 and Appellate Rule 

16B, by counsel, hereby files its Notice of Appearance as Appellee. 

 
I.  Party Information 

Name: Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc.______________________ 
Address:  1915 W. 18th Street, Suite C, Indianapolis, Indiana  46202___________ 
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II.  Attorney Information (if party represented by attorney): 
Attorney Name: Jennifer A. Washburn______________________________  
Indiana Attorney #:  30462-49_________________________ 
Address:  1915 W. 18th Street, Suite C, Indianapolis, Indiana  46202___________ 
Tel. No.: 317-735-7764_______________  Fax No.:  317-290-3700_______  
E-Mail:  jwashburn@citact.org____________________________________ 

 
 

The foregoing attorney certifies that the contact information listed on the Roll of Attorneys is 
current and accurate as of the date of this Notice of Appeal; acknowledge that all orders, opinions, 
and notices in this matter will be sent to the e-mail address specified for each attorney on the Roll 
of Attorneys regardless of the contact information listed on this Notice of Appeal; and further 
acknowledge that each of the listed attorneys is solely responsible for keeping his/her Roll of 
Attorneys contact information accurate pursuant to Ind. Admis. Disc. R. 2(A). 

 
 
III. Appellate ADR (in all civil cases) (circle one) 

Appellee     is     is not    willing to participate in Appellate ADR. 
 

 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

 By:   /s/ Jennifer A. Washburn  
 Jennifer A. Washburn, Atty. No. 30462-49  
 1915 W. 18th Street, Suite C  
 Indianapolis, Indiana 46202  
 Telephone number:  317-735-7764  

     Facsimile:  317-290-3700 
 Email:  jwashburn@citact.org  

 
   

 Attorney for Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc.       

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:jwashburn@citact.org
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
The undersigned counsel hereby certifies that on this 6th day of May, 2020, the foregoing 

was filed with the Clerk of the Indiana Supreme Court, Court of Appeals and Tax Court.  The 

undersigned counsel hereby certifies that on this 6th day of May, 2020, the foregoing was served 

on the following Public Service Contacts through E-Service using the IEFS: 

Peter J. Rusthoven 
Teresa Morton Nyhart 
Jeffrey M. Peabody 
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP 
11 South Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
Peter.rusthoven@btlaw.com 
tnyhart@btlaw.com 
jpeabody@btlaw.com 

 
Robert M. Glennon 
ROBERT GLENNON & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 
3697 N. Co. Rd. 500 E. 
Danville, IN 46122 
robertglennonlaw@gmail.com 

 
Nikki G. Shoultz 
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
nshoultz@boselaw.com 

 
J. Christopher Janak 
Kristina Kern Wheeler 
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
cjanak@boselaw.com 
kwheeler@boselaw.com 
 
Randolph G. Holt PARR RICHEY 
℅ Wabash Valley Power Alliance  
6720 Intech Blvd. 
Indianapolis, IN 46278 
R_holt@wvpa.com 
 
 
 
 

William I. Fine  
Randall C. Helmen  
Tiffany T. Murray 
OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 
115 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
wfine@oucc.in.gov  
rhelmen@oucc.in.gov  
timurray@oucc.in.gov  
infomgt@oucc.in.gov 
 
Joseph P. Rompala 
Bette J. Dodd 
Anne E. Becker 
LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282 
JRompala@Lewis-Kappes.com 
BDodd@Lewis-Kappes.com 
ABecker@Lewis-Kappes.com 
 
Robert K. Johnson 
2454 Waldon Drive 
Greenwood, IN 46143  
rjohnson@utilitylaw.us 
 
Jeffery A. Earl 
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
jearl@boselaw.com 
 
Beth E. Heline 
Jeremy Comeau 
Steve Davies 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
PNC Center 
101 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 East 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  

mailto:Peter.rusthoven@btlaw.com
mailto:Peter.rusthoven@btlaw.com
mailto:tnyhart@btlaw.com
mailto:tnyhart@btlaw.com
mailto:jpeabody@btlaw.com
mailto:jpeabody@btlaw.com
mailto:robertglennonlaw@gmail.com
mailto:nshoultz@boselaw.com
mailto:cjanak@boselaw.com
mailto:kwheeler@boselaw.com
mailto:R_holt@wvpa.com
mailto:wfine@oucc.in.gov
mailto:rhelmen@oucc.in.gov
mailto:timurray@oucc.in.gov
mailto:infomgt@oucc.in.gov
mailto:JRompala@Lewis-Kappes.com
mailto:BDodd@Lewis-Kappes.com
mailto:ABecker@Lewis-Kappes.com
mailto:rjohnson@utilitylaw.us
mailto:jearl@boselaw.com
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Jeremy L. Fetty 
Liane K. Steffes 
PARR RICHEY 
251 N. Illinois Street, Suite 1800 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
jfetty@parrlaw.com 
lsteffes@parrlaw.com 
 
Eric E. Kinder 
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
300 Kanawha Boulevard, E. PO Box 273 
Charleston, WV 25321 
ekinder@spilmanlaw.com 

 
John P. Cook, Esq. 
JOHN P. COOK & ASSOCIATES 
900 W. Jefferson Street  
Franklin, IN 46131 
John.cookassociates@earthlink.net 

 
Curtis Hill 
Aaron Craft 
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL 
Indiana Government Center 5th Floor 
302 West Washington Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
efile@atg.in.gov 
aaron.craft@atg.in.gov 
 
 

bheline@urc.in.gov 
jcomeau@urc.in.gov  
sdavies@urc.in.gov 
 
Brian C. Bosma 
Kevin D. Koons 
Ted W. Nolting 
KROGER GARDIS & REGAS, LLP 
111 Monument Circle Drive, Suite 900 
Indianapolis, IN 46204-5125 
bcb@kgrlaw.com 
kdk@kgrlaw.com 
twn@kgrlaw.com 
 
Shaw R. Friedman 
FRIEDMAN & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 
705 Lincolnway 
LaPorte, IN 46350 
Sfriedman.associates@frontier.com 
 
Keith L. Beall 
CLARK, QUINN, MOSES, SCOTT & GRAHN, LLP 
320 N. Meridian Street, Suite 1100 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
kbeall@clarkquinnlaw.com 
 
W. Erick Weber, Esquire 
MEFFORD WEBER AND BLYTHE 
130 East Seventh Street 
Auburn, IN 46706-1839 
erik@lawmwb.com 

 
/s/ Jennifer A. Washburn_________ 

       Jennifer A. Washburn 
Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. 
1915 W. 18th Street, Suite C 
Indianapolis, Indiana  46202 
Telephone:  317-735-7764 
Facsimile:  317-290-3700 
Email:  jwashburn@citact.org 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:jfetty@parrlaw.com
mailto:lsteffes@parrlaw.com
mailto:ekinder@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:John.cookassociates@earthlink.net
mailto:efile@atg.in.gov
mailto:bheline@urc.in.gov
mailto:jcomeau@urc.in.gov
mailto:sdavies@urc.in.gov
mailto:bcb@kgrlaw.com
mailto:kdk@kgrlaw.com
mailto:twn@kgrlaw.com
mailto:Sfriedman.associates@frontier.com
mailto:kbeall@clarkquinnlaw.com
mailto:erik@lawmwb.com
mailto:jwashburn@citact.org
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The undersigned counsel certifies that the following, not designated as Public Service 

Contacts, were served the foregoing by electronic mail, this 6th day of May, 2020: 

 
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.  
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. 
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
KBoehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
JKylerCohn@BKLlawfirm.com 
 
Kevin Higgins 
ENERGY STRATEGIES, LLC 
Parkside Towers, 215 S. State St., Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
 
David L. Ober, Commissioner  
Carol Sparks Drake, Senior Administrative 
Law Judge 
Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission  
PNC Center 
101 W. Washington St., Suite 1500 East 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
dober@urc.in.gov 
CSparksDrake@urc.in.gov 

Barry A. Naum 
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 
 
Mark W. Cooper ATTORNEY AT LAW 
1449 North College Avenue Indianapolis, IN 46202 
attymcooper@indy.rr.com 
 
Lynda Ruble, Chief Commission Reporter  
Amy Tokash, Commission Reporter  
Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission  
PNC Center 
101 W. Washington St., Suite 1500 East 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
lruble@urc.in.gov 
atokash@urc.in.gov 
 
Mary Becerra, Secretary to the Commission 
Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission  
PNC Center 
101 W. Washington St., Suite 1500 East 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
mbecerra@urc.in.gov 

 
/s/ Jennifer A. Washburn____________ 

       Jennifer A. Washburn 
Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. 
1915 W. 18th Street, Suite C 
Indianapolis, Indiana  46202 
Telephone:  317-735-7764 
Facsimile:  317-290-3700 
Email:  jwashburn@citact.org 
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